ELLIS PARK - August 8, 2025 - Race 7
ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON $18,000 THREE TIMES OTHER THAN MAIDEN,
CLAIMING, STARTER, OR STATE BRED OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON FOUR RACES OR WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE
OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER, OR STATE BRED IN 2025 OR CLAIMING PRICE $62,500. Three Year Olds, 122
Ibs.; Older, 126 Ibs. Non-winners Of Two Races On The Turf Since June 8 Allowed 2 Ibs. Such A Race Since Then Allowed 4 Ibs.

Claiming Price $62,500 (Races Where Entered For $50,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances). (If deemed inadvisable by
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management to run this race over the turf course, it will be run on the main track at Five and One Half furlongs.) (Rail at 20 feet). (

C) Claiming Price: $62,500

Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The Turf Current Track Record: (Doncho - 59.75 - August 8, 2025)

Purse: $106,000
Includes: $50,500 KTDF - Kentucky TB Devt Fund
Available Money: $106,000

Value of Race: $95,900 1st $63,471, 2nd $10,700, 3rd $10,400, 4th $5,200, 5th $3,120, 6th $1,005, 7th $1,005, 8th $999

Weather: Clear, 87° Track: Firm
Off at: 2:46 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

13Jun25 ®cD® 2 Doncho (Hernandez, Jr., Brian) (®abs

4Jun2s 8cp?t Dhabab (IRE) (Lanerie, Corey)

3Jun25 “IND? Mischievous Rogue (Emigh, Christopher) (#abs
14Dec24 ‘TP’ Mo Stash (Morales, Edgar)

29Jun24 ‘wo* Oceanic (Torres, Cristian)

4Jul25 sAR® American Monarch (Torres, Jaime)

4Jun2s 8cp® That's Right (Gaffalione, Tyler)

30Nov24 'DMR*? Masteroffoxhounds (Camacho, Jr., Samuel)

» P 0000 © W

Fractional Times: 21.61 43.36 53.99
Split Times: (21:75) (10:63) (5:76)
Run-Up: 132 feet Temporary Rail: 20 feet

Wgt M/E PP Start 1/4 3/8
122 Lf 21 1! 1!
122 L 35 6t 62
122 L 8 6 4172 4Head
122 Lf 6 2 2172 212
122 b 5 3 51 gHead
122 L 78 7172 712
122 Lb 14 312 3!
122 L 47 8 8

Final Time: 59.75 (New Track Record)

Str

4Head
5l 1/2
2Head
61/2

72 1/2

Fin
13 3/4
21/2
3Head
41 3/4
5112
6Head
73 1/4

=]

Video Race Replay

Odds

11.35
3.09
13.65
3.95
5.67
6.16
3.03*
11.48

Comments

new course record
ins,snug1/2,splt 3w1/8
track 3w,ran on,up shw
2w,bid,no match,yieldd
restless,2wbtw,stdy1/2
beat slow,2w,no factor
close up ins,chckd,wkn
fractious gt,no impact

Winner: Doncho, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by Mo Town out of Sassy Redhead, by Henny Hughes. Foaled Apr 11, 2021 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Susan Young

Owner: JAL Racing

Trainer: Lovell, Michelle

Scratched Horse(s): One Timer (Trainer)

Total WPS Pool: $119,916

Pgm Horse Win  Place Show Wager Type
2 Doncho 24.70 10.44 5.88  $2.00 Exacta
3 Dhabab (IRE) 3.92 3.16  $0.50 Trifecta
9  Mischievous Rogue 5.30  $0.10 Superfecta
$0.50 Pick 3
$0.50 Pick 4

$2.00 Daily Double

$1.00 Super High Five

Winning Numbers
2-3

2-3-9

2-3-9-6

2-7-2 (3 correct)
1/11/13/14-2-7-2 (4
correct)

7-2

2-3-9-6-5

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Payoff
84.68
223.32
146.03
296.78
1,311.27

160.86
2,813.36

Pgm Horse Name

Doncho

Dhabab (IRE)
Mischievous Rogue
Mo Stash

Oceanic

American Monarch
That's Right
Masteroffoxhounds

AR OUTO O WN

Start

1
5
6
2
3
8
4
7

1/4
11

g3 112
42

51
52112
74112
gl 12

85

3/8 Str
11 12
62314 23
4212 5314
ol 22
52112 6434
7434 4514
ql 12 32

85 1/4 87 3/4

Fin
13 3/4
,33/4
g4 /4
24 14
56
66112
4634
810

Pool
73,943
38,636
23,473
17,898
25,220

10,752
3,607

Trainers: 2 - Lovell, Michelle; 3 - Vaughan, Edward; 9 - Vanden Berg, Brittany; 6 - Oliver, Victoria; 5 - Danner, Kelsey; 8 - Mott, William; 1 - Sharp, Joe; 4 -

Jacobson, David

Owners: 2 - JAL Racing; 3 - Whitfield, Jeff and Morrison, Mike J.; 9 -Alice McEwen; 6 - BBN Racing LLC; 5 - Surfside Stables, LLC; 8 -Mike G. Rutherford,;
1 - Carl R. Moore Management LLC; 4 - Rockingham Ranch and Jacobson, David;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

DONCHO showed the way in the two path while well in hand around the turn, responded readily when let out in upper stretch, kicked away with good energy
and established a new course record. DHABAB (IRE) laid off of the pace along the inside while coming under a snug hold nearing the turn, shifted out to the
three path and between horses while picking up stride into the final furlong and rallied to reach place late. MISCHIEVOUS ROGUE tracked three wide,
chased four wide into the final furlong and ran on to gain show at the wire. MO STASH stalked two wide, bid at the quarter pole, but was turned away while
proving no match for the leader in upper stretch, yielded and lost place and show in the final twenty yards. OCEANIC was restless in the starting gate when
an inner rival acted up, tracked two wide and between horses, got keen and steadied passing the half mile pole, shifted out to the five path into upper stretch
and gave way. AMERICAN MONARCH broke a beat slow, raced off of the pace two wide and failed to factor. THAT'S RIGHT laid close up along the inside,
checked into the turn, stalked shortly after but chased in upper stretch and faded. MASTEROFFOXHOUNDS got fractious in the starting gate, raced at the

rear along the inside and made little impact.

®obsDenotes OBS Graduate
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