ELLIS PARK - August 8, 2025 - Race 7

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON \$18,000 THREE TIMES OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER, OR STATE BRED OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON FOUR RACES OR WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER, OR STATE BRED IN 2025 OR CLAIMING PRICE \$62,500. Three Year Olds, 122

lbs.; Older, 126 lbs. Non-winners Of Two Races On The Turf Since June 8 Allowed 2 lbs. Such A Race Since Then Allowed 4 lbs. Claiming Price \$62,500 (Races Where Entered For \$50,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances). (If deemed inadvisable by management to run this race over the turf course, it will be run on the main track at Five and One Half furlongs.) (Rail at 20 feet). (

C) Claiming Price: \$62,500

Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The Turf Current Track Record: (Doncho - 59.75 - August 8, 2025)

Purse: \$106,000

Includes: \$50,500 KTDF - Kentucky TB Devt Fund

Available Money: \$106,000

Value of Race: \$95,900 1st \$63,471, 2nd \$10,700, 3rd \$10,400, 4th \$5,200, 5th \$3,120, 6th \$1,005, 7th \$1,005, 8th \$999

Weather: Clear, 87° Track: Firm

Off at: 2:46 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wg	t M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
13Jun25 6CD5	2	Doncho (Hernandez, Jr., Brian) 🐟 obs	122	Lf	2	1	1 ¹	1 ¹	1 ²	1 ^{3 3/4}	11.35	new course record
4Jun25 8CD1	3	Dhabab (IRE) (Lanerie, Corey)	122	L	3	5	6 ¹	6 ²	4 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	3.09	ins,snug1/2,splt 3w1/8
3Jun25 ⁴ IND ²	9	Mischievous Rogue (Emigh, Christopher) (cobs	122	L	8	6	4 ^{1/2}	4 ^{Head}	5 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{Head}	13.65	track 3w,ran on,up shw
14Dec24 ⁷ TP ⁷	6	Mo Stash (Morales, Edgar)	122	L f	6	2	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	4 ^{1 3/4}	3.95	2w,bid,no match,yieldd
29Jun24 ⁷ WO ⁴	5	Oceanic (Torres, Cristian)	122	b	5	3	5 ¹	5 ^{Head}	6 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1/2}	5.67	restless,2wbtw,stdy1/2
4Jul25 11SAR8	8	American Monarch (Torres, Jaime)	122	L	7	8	7 ^{1/2}	7 ^{1/2}	7 ² 1/2	6 ^{Head}	6.16	beat slow,2w,no factor
4Jun25 8CD5	1	That's Right (Gaffalione, Tyler)	122	Lb	1	4	3 ^{1/2}	3 ¹	3 ¹	7 ^{3 1/4}	3.03*	close up ins,chckd,wkn
30Nov24 ⁷ DMR ¹²	4	Masteroffoxhounds (Camacho, Jr., Samuel)	122	L	4	7	8	8	8	8	11.48	fractious gt,no impact

Fractional Times: 21.61 43.36 53.99 Final Time: 59.75 (New Track Record)

Split Times: (21:75) (10:63) (5:76) Run-Up: 132 feet Temporary Rail: 20 feet

Winner: Doncho, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by Mo Town out of Sassy Redhead, by Henny Hughes. Foaled Apr 11, 2021 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Susan Young Owner: JAL Racing Trainer: Lovell, Michelle

Scratched Horse(s): One Timer (Trainer)

Total WPS Pool: \$119,916

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	Doncho	24.70	10.44	5.88	\$2.00 Exacta	2-3	84.68	73,943
3	Dhabab (IRE)		3.92	3.16	\$0.50 Trifecta	2-3-9	223.32	38,636
9	Mischievous Rogue			5.30	\$0.10 Superfecta	2-3-9-6	146.03	23,473
					\$0.50 Pick 3	2-7-2 (3 correct)	296.78	17,898
					\$0.50 Pick 4	1/11/13/14-2-7-2 (4	1,311.27	25,220
						correct)		
					\$2.00 Daily Double	7-2	160.86	10,752
					\$1.00 Super High Five	2-3-9-6-5	2,813.36	3,607

Past Performance Running Line Preview

r dot i ciromianoc italining Line i review									
Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin			
2	Doncho	1	1 ¹	1 ¹	1 ²	1 ^{3 3/4}			
3	Dhabab (IRE)	5	$6^{3 1/2}$	$6^2 \frac{3}{4}$	4 ³	2 ^{3 3/4}			
9	Mischievous Rogue	6	4 ²	4 ^{2 1/2}	5 ^{3 1/4}	3 ^{4 1/4}			
6	Mo Stash	2	2 ¹	2 ¹	2 ²	4 ^{4 1/4}			
5	Oceanic	3	5 ² 1/2	5 ² 1/2	64 3/4	5 ⁶			
8	American Monarch	8	7 ⁴ 1/2	7 ⁴ 3/4	7 ^{5 1/4}	6 ⁶ 1/2			
1	That's Right	4	3 ¹ 1/2	3 ¹ 1/2	3 ²	7 ⁶ 3/4			
4	Masteroffoxhounds	7	8 ⁵	8 ^{5 1/4}	8 ^{7 3/4}	8 ¹⁰			

Trainers: 2 - Lovell, Michelle; 3 - Vaughan, Edward; 9 - Vanden Berg, Brittany; 6 - Oliver, Victoria; 5 - Danner, Kelsey; 8 - Mott, William; 1 - Sharp, Joe; 4 -

Jacobson, David

Owners: 2 - JAL Racing; 3 - Whitfield, Jeff and Morrison, Mike J.; 9 -Alice McEwen; 6 - BBN Racing LLC; 5 - Surfside Stables, LLC; 8 -Mike G. Rutherford;

1 - Carl R. Moore Management LLC; 4 - Rockingham Ranch and Jacobson, David;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

DONCHO showed the way in the two path while well in hand around the turn, responded readily when let out in upper stretch, kicked away with good energy and established a new course record. DHABAB (IRE) laid off of the pace along the inside while coming under a snug hold nearing the turn, shifted out to the three path and between horses while picking up stride into the final furlong and rallied to reach place late. MISCHIEVOUS ROGUE tracked three wide, chased four wide into the final furlong and ran on to gain show at the wire. MO STASH stalked two wide, bid at the guarter pole, but was turned away while proving no match for the leader in upper stretch, yielded and lost place and show in the final twenty yards. OCEANIC was restless in the starting gate when an inner rival acted up, tracked two wide and between horses, got keen and steadied passing the half mile pole, shifted out to the five path into upper stretch and gave way. AMERICAN MONARCH broke a beat slow, raced off of the pace two wide and failed to factor. THAT'S RIGHT laid close up along the inside. checked into the turn, stalked shortly after but chased in upper stretch and faded. MASTEROFFOXHOUNDS got fractious in the starting gate, raced at the rear along the inside and made little impact.

